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Executive Summary

This document represents a significant amendment to the City of Evansville’s 2008 Consolidated Annual Action Plan to include funds allocated through Community Development Block Grant Recovery (CDBG-R) Funds.  The City has been awarded $795,964 in funds through this program.  Funds will be distributed as follows:



Public Facility Improvement


$    65,691


Public Service – Equipment


$    34,309


Neighborhood Pride Infrastructure

$   495,964


Neighborhood Pride Green Initiatives

$   200,000
The City has selected a concentrated area for neighborhood revitalization of approximately 40-50 square blocks, where the majority of project expenditures are likely to occur; although, CDBG-R fund expenditures will be allowed throughout the eligible areas.  Approximately $595,964 of these funds will be utilized for Public Facility Improvements to the Tri-State Food Bank and for infrastructure improvements (to include green improvements) in the designated Neighborhood Pride Redevelopment area.  The balance of funding (approximately $200,000) will be utilized for green initiatives on housing located within the designated Neighborhood Pride area.
Due to the readiness to proceed of our Public Facility and Improvement activities, the City anticipates exceeding the Section 1602 requirements by obligating more than 50% of the funds within thirty days of the availability of funding.  The City also anticipates creating and/or maintaining 5 to 10 jobs through activities under these funds.
A.  Description of Activities
Tri-State Food Bank

The Tri State Food Bank serves thirty-three counties in Indiana, Kentucky and Illinois.  The food bank gathers food donations from a wide range of resources.  Food donations are often so large that individual charities cannot safely store or handle the product.  Tri-State Food Bank can store dry, frozen, or refrigerated product safely and in large quantities and then equitably disburse it to a variety of charitable organizations (food pantries, soup kitchens, homeless shelters, etc.).  These organizations then give out directly to families in need.  Through this collaboration and networking, food can quickly and efficiently reach individuals in need.  In 2008, the food bank distributed more than 1.4 million pounds of food through this network – 35% of the distributed food was within the City of Evansville.

Recently, one of the two freezer units at the food bank became inoperable due to its age.  Consequently, the food bank had to turn away many donations of frozen food, because of the lack of storage capacity.  Additionally, the other unit is expected to become inoperable at any time due to its age.  The City of Evansville proposes to utilize CDBG-R funds to assist in the purchase of one new energy efficient freezer unit.  Because the food bank is in immediate need of the unit, the City will execute agreements for the funds immediately upon availability.
In addition, Tri State Food Bank is also in need of a new vehicle to pick up food donations from local groceries and restaurants.  Tri State brings those items back to their facility to sort and distribute to their member agencies.  The City of Evansville proposes adding the Public Service line item to this award to allow for the purchase of the vehicle.
According to a 2006 nation-wide hunger study, interviews with local individuals showed that 42% were forced to choose between food and utilities and 31% were forced to choose between food and housing.  By assisting the food bank to increase and maintain capacity, they can provide food and nutrition, which in turn provides opportunities for the needy people in our community to improve growth and social skills, better opportunity to obtain jobs or job advancements and helps schoolchildren be better prepared for class and a likelihood of reduced drop out rates.  This also allows families who have been significantly impacted by the recession to help stretch their budget so they can afford housing, utilities, and other necessities of life.

B.  Distribution and Use of Funds
The City of Evansville will address requirements for the distribution and uses of the $795,964 allocated to the City through a combination public facility improvements and green initiatives within its rehabilitation/reconstruction programs within the target area.  

Up to one hundred thousand dollars has been earmarked to assist the Tri State Food Bank in purchasing a new freezer unit and a truck.  As noted in the previous section, the food bank is in need of a new freezer unit, and anticipates the need for another within the very near future.  The estimated cost of each unit is approximately $150,000 (not including service and installation charges).  The food bank anticipates the purchase of a second energy efficient unit within the next 2 years making the total expense over the next two years approximately $300,000.  The cost of the vehicle is estimated to be $125,000.  The CDBG-R funds will cover approximately one-third of the total cost, which is proportionate to the percentage of service provided to the City of Evansville.  The food bank has identified additional resources through their annual fundraising activities, agency funds and private donations.
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	Activity Name
	Activity Description
	Eligibility (Regulatory or HCDA Citation)
	National Objective Citation
	CDBG-R Project Budget ($)
	Additional Recovery Funds ($)
	Other Leveraged Funding ($)
	Total Activity Budget

	Tri State Food Bank
	Replacement of outdated freezer units w/energy efficient units to serve 98 area homeless shelters, food pantries & soup kitchens  
	570.201(c)
	LMA
	$65,691
	                  0
	$121,447
	$187,138 

	Neighborhood Pride Infrastructure
	Infrastructure repair/replacement in redevelopment area (sidewalks, curbs, energy efficient lighting, pervious pavement, etc.)
	570.201(c)
	LMA
	$495,964
	0 
	$200,000
	695,964

	Neighborhood Pride Green Initiative
	Green initiatives for rehabilitation, reconstruction/new construction (ie solar panels, super insulation, alternative energy, etc.) in designated redevelopment area
	570.202 (b)
	LMH
	$200,000
	$1,097,342
	$200,000
	1,497,342

	 Tri State Food Bank
	Purchase of vehicle for pickup and distribution of food
	570.207(b)(iii)
	         LMA
	$34,309 
	0 
	$101,574.27 
	$141,883.27
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